

FILED
12-26-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022AP2026

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

KONKANOK RABIEBNA, RICHARD A. FREIHOEFER, DOROTHY
M. BORCHARDT, RICHARD HEIDEL and NORMAN C. SANNES,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS BOARD and TAMMIE
DEVOOGHT-BLANEY,
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS.

On Appeal from the Jefferson County Circuit Court,
The Honorable William F. Hue, Presiding,
Case No. 21CV137

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG
DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
LUKE N. BERG
NATHALIE E. BURMEISTER

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 727-9455
Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Konkanok Rabiebna, Richard A.
Freihoefer, Dorothy M. Borchardt,
Richard Heidel, and Norman C.
Sannes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. The Scholarship Program Favors Certain Races Over Others With Little to No Explanation	9
B. The Board’s Shifting Defense of the Program	10
C. Background on Plaintiffs	11
D. Procedural History	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Program’s Race-Based Criteria Fail Every Test Articulated by the Supreme Court in <i>SFFA</i>	13
A. The Program’s Racial Eligibility Criteria Are Unconstitutional Because They Fail Strict Scrutiny.	14
1. The Board Cannot Identify Any Compelling Interest That Justifies the Race Discrimination.....	15
2. The Racial Criteria Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	24
B. The Program Is Premised on Racial Stereotypes and Employs Race as a Negative.....	26
C. The Program Lacks a Logical Endpoint.	28
II. The Taxpayers Have Standing.....	29
A. This Court Has Long Held That Taxpayers Have Standing to Challenge “Any Illegal Expenditure.”	29
B. The Board Misconstrues Both Precedent and the Complaint.	31
C. Even if This Court Concludes That Taxpayers Lack Standing, It Should Still Decide the Merits.....	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.M.B. v. Cir. Ct. for Ashland Cnty.</i> 2024 WI 18, 411 Wis. 2d 389, 5 N.W.3d 238	9
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	31
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988).....	30, 32
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	21
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	34
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> 2015 WI App 21, 361 Wis. 2d 225, 862 N.W.2d 606	32
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa., 2020)	34
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> 2025 WI 36, 417 Wis. 2d 453, 22 N.W.3d 789	13
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856.....	29, 36
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. D.C.</i> 743 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2024).....	18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	21, 25
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	21
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8, 15, 27
<i>Hart v. Ament</i> 176 Wis. 2d 694, 500 N.W.2d 312 (1993).....	31
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	34

<i>Johnson v. California</i> 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14
<i>LeMieux v. Evers</i> 2025 WI 12, 415 Wis. 2d 422, 19 N.W.3d 76	35
<i>McClutchev v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> 239 Wis. 139, 300 N.W. 224 (1941)	32
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	35, 36
<i>Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency</i> 721 F. Supp. 3d 431 (N.D. Tex. 2024)	19, 27
<i>Parents Involved in Comm. Schs. v. Seattle Dist. No. 1</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	14, 24
<i>S. D. Realty Co. v. Sewerage Comm'n of the City of Milwaukee</i> 15 Wis. 2d 15, 112 N.W.2d 177 (1961)	passim
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	34
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	15, 21
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988)	33
<i>State v. Metchtel</i> 176 Wis. 2d 87, 499 N.W.2d 662 (1993)	13
<i>State v. Roundtree</i> 2021 WI 1, 395 Wis. 2d 94, 952 N.W.2d 765	14
<i>Strickland v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> 736 F. Supp. 3d 469 (N.D. Tex. 2024)	20
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Kenosha Cnty.</i> 64 Wis. 2d 673, 221 N.W.2d 845 (1974)	30, 32, 33
<i>Tooley v. O'Connell</i> 77 Wis. 2d 422, 253 N.W.2d 335 (1977)	9, 29
<i>Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190	35

<i>Ultima Servs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> 683 F. Supp. 3d 745 (E.D. Tenn. 2023).....	19
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Wagner v. Milwaukee</i> 196 Wis. 328, 220 N.W. 207 (1928).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Wis. Legislature v. WEC</i> 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	15, 22
<i>Wis. State Legislature v. Kaul</i> 2025 WI App 2, 414 Wis. 2d 633, 17 N.W.3d 24	31
Statutes	
1985 Wis. Act 29	10
1987 Wis. Act 27	10
Wis. Stat. § 16.287	24, 27
Wis. Stat. § 39.44	7, 9
Rules	
Wis. Admin. Code § HEA 12.03.....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	35
Wis. Const. Art. VII, § 8.....	35
Other Authorities	
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Putting State Courts in the Constitutional Driver's Seat: State Taxpayer Standing After Cuno and Winn</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1, 2 (2012)	31
LFB, <i>University of Wisconsin System Overview 1</i> (2003).....	23
